[Published March 15, 1877.]

CHAPTER 239.

AN ACT to amend section 1, chapter 329, laws of Wisconsin of 1876, entitled "An act to authorize the county of Burnett to build and maintain a free bridge across the St. Croix river, in township 38 north, range 20 west."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

Authority to erect free bridge.

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section one, of chapter three hundred and twenty-nine, of the laws of Wisconsin of 1876, is hereby amended by striking out the words "tbirtyeight." where they occur in the third line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "townships thirty-seven or thirty-eight," so that said section, when amended, will read as follows: Section 1. The county of Burnett is hereby authorized to erect and forever maintain a free bridge across the St. Croix river, in townships thirty-seven or thirty-eight north, of range twenty west; provided, the total cost of building and completing said bridge shall not exceed five thousand dollars; and provided, further, that nothing herein shall be held or construed to authorize any impeding or obstruction of the free navigation of the St. Croix river for logs and lumber.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1877.

[Published March 22, 1877.]

CHAPTER 240.

AN ACT to amend section 1, of chapter 360, laws of Wisconsinof 1876, entitled "An act to prevent the hunting of deer with dogs."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 360, laws of Wisconsin of 1876, entitled "An act to prevent the hunting of deer with dogs," is hereby amended by adding to said section the following words: *Provided*, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to the counties of Ashland, Douglas and Bayfield.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1877.

[Published March 15, 1877.]

CHAPTER 241.

AN ACT to appropriate to Ira F. Kilmer a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Ira F. Appropriation. Kilmer out of any money in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five dollars, as extra pay for services as soldier in the late war, as originally contemplated by chapter 8, laws of 1861, extra session, and chapter 112, laws of 1862.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1877.

[Published March 15, 1877.]

CHAPTER 242.

AN ACT to appropriate to A. C. Millard, H. B. Palmer and Henry C. Sibree, a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate ond assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated, from the Appropriation. general fund, out of any money not heretofore appropriated, to H. B. Palmer, the sum of \$29.53 costs, in an action, wherein the state of Wisconsin was plaintiff, and H. B. Palmer defendant.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated, from the Appropriation. general fund, out of any money not heretofore appropriated, to A. C. Miller, the sum of \$26.61 costs, in an